

**M/s Fresenius Kabi Oncology Ltd. v.
Presiding Judge & Anr.
CWP No.1822 of 2024**

02.04.2025 Present: Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

***CMP No.3493 of 2025 & CWP No.1822 of
2023***

Mr. Janesh Gupta, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the light of order dated 12.12.2024 now CMP has been filed for the substituted service of respondent No.2 by way of publication.

Learned counsel submits that endeavor has been made to serve respondent No.2 on all addresses, which were available with the petitioner and as now it is literally impossible to decipher the present address of the said respondent, therefore, it would be in the interest of justice, in case, the petitioner is permitted to serve the petitioner by way of publication of notice in a local newspaper having wide publicity in the home address area of the said respondent as mentioned in Aadhar Card.

Having heard Mr. Janesh Gupta, learned counsel and as this Court is of the considered view that there is no possibility of serving the said respondent in the ordinary way, this application is allowed. Petitioner is allowed to serve the petitioner by way of publication of notice in local newspaper having wide circulation at the

address that has been mentioned in the prayer clause of the application.

For this purpose, the matter shall be listed before learned Additional Registrar (J). Learned counsel for the petitioner to apprise learned Additional Registrar (J) of the vernacular newspaper which is in wide circulation in the area in issue and thereafter appropriate directions be passed by learned Additional Registrar (J) for the service of the said respondent by way of publication.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

April 02, 2025
(*Vinod*)