

**M/s Fresenius Kabi Oncology Limited Vs.
Presiding Judge, H.P. Industrial Tribunal-cum-
Labour Court Shimla (HP) & anr.
CWP No. 1822 of 2024.**

20.11.2025 Present: Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

CWP No. 1822 of 2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner undertakes to supply the names of at least three newspaper, which are in wide circulation in Samastipur, Bihar and thereafter, learned Additional Registrar (Judicial) may order the publication of the notice in either of the newspapers.

Let needful be done by the learned Additional Registrar (Judicial) as expeditiously, to ensure the service of the private respondent through publication.

For said purpose, list before the learned Additional Registrar (Judicial).

CMP No. 26570 of 2025

In light of the above order, this application is disposed of with the observation that let the publication be in ordinary newspaper rather than e-newspaper.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

November 20, 2025
(Shivank Thakur)